

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 94,058
District Court Case No.: 98-01151
L.T. CASE NO. 97-14985

KESHBRO, INC., a Florida
corporation, d/b/a Stardust
Motel; and Harish Gihwala,
individually,

Petitioners,

vs.

CITY OF MIAMI, a municipal
corporation and THE CITY OF
MIAMI NUISANCE ABATEMENT
BOARD, a Quasi-Judicial Board

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

Jose Fernandez, Esq.
City of Miami Assistant Attorney
444 S.W. 2 Avenue, Suite 945
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 416-1800
and
SWEETAPPLE, BROEKER & VARKAS
Attorneys for Respondents
66 West Flagler Street
Suite 1000, Concord Building
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 374-5623

By: _____
PAUL B. FELTMAN
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0992046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	iv
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS</u>	1
<i>I. INTRODUCTION</i>	1
<i>II. STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION OF THE BOARD</i> ...	3
<i>III. STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT</i> ...	4
<i>IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW</i>	6
<i>V. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</i>	6
<u>ISSUE PRESENTED</u>	10
<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	10
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	12
<i>VI. MODERN TAKINGS LAW</i>	13
<i>A. Nuisance Exception</i>	14
<i>B. Three Part Test</i>	16
<i>VII. PURSUANT TO THE NUISANCE EXCEPTION TO THE TAKINGS CLAUSE THE TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF THE PETITIONERS' PROPERTY IS NOT A COMPENSABLE TAKING</i>	17
<i>A. Background principles of nuisance law in the State of Florida</i>	18

B.	<i>Restrictions on criminal activity occurring in Petitioners' property inhered in the title itself</i>	19
C.	<i>Nuisance Activity is inextricably intertwined with the operation of the motel</i>	20
VIII.	<i>PURSUANT TO THE THREE PART TEST OF PENN CENTRAL THE CHARACTER OF THE GOVERNMENT ACTION OUTWEIGHS THE ECONOMIC IMPACT ON PETITIONERS; PETITIONERS HAVE NOT SUFFERED A TOTAL DEPRIVATION OF ALL ECONOMICALLY VIABLE USE FOR THEIR PROPERTY; AND TO THE EXTENT THE REGULATION INTERFERES WITH INVESTMENT BACKED EXPECTATIONS THE PETITIONERS' PROPERTY IS AND CAN BE USED FOR ALTERNATIVE PURPOSES</i>	21
A.	<i>Character of the government action - the third element of Penn Central</i>	23
B.	<i>Reasonable investment backed expectations and economic impact - the first two elements of Penn Central</i>	
1.	<i>Petitioners' reasonable investment backed expectations</i>	28
2.	<i>Petitioners have not suffered a deprivation of all beneficial use of their property as it was used as their home during the temporary closure and the property is zoned for approximately sixty (60) other uses</i>	29
IX.	<i>THE BOWEN CASE BEING RELIED UPON BY PETITIONERS IN THEIR CLAIM FOR COMPENSATION FOR AN ALLEGED TAKING GROSSLY MISREADS FEDERAL AND STATE LAW ON THE ISSUE OF TAKINGS</i>	30
A.	<i>Bowen is flawed in its analysis</i>	
1.	<i>Investment Backed Expectations Pursuant to the Nuisance Exception</i>	31

2.	<i>Bowen failed to separate economic issues from nuisance issues</i>	33
3.	<i>Inextricably intertwined</i>	33
4.	<i>Other errors in Bowen</i>	34
X.	<i>THE TRIAL COURT ENTERED SUMMARY JUDGMENT BASED UPON UNSWORN AND UNSUBSTANTIATED CLAIMS OF THE PETITIONERS AND, THEREFORE, ITS ORDER IS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT</i>	35
XI.	<i>PETITIONERS' BRIEF IS REplete WITH ALLEGATIONS AND FACTS NOT IN THE RECORD BEFORE THIS COURT OR THAT ARE OTHERWISE FALSE</i>	38
	<i>Point 1 -</i>	39
	<i>Point 2 -</i>	40
	<i>Point 3 -</i>	40
	<i>Point 4 -</i>	42
	<i>Point 5 -</i>	42
	<i>Point 6 -</i>	43
	<i>Point 7 -</i>	44
	<i>Point 8 -</i>	45
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	46
	<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Angora Enterprises, Inc. v. Cole</i> , 439 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 1983)	18, 39
<i>Atkinson v. Powledge</i> , 123 Fla. 389, 167 So. 4 (Fla. 1936)	18
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 134 L.Ed.2d 68, 116 S.Ct. 994 (1996)	16
<i>Carillon Hotel v. Rodriguez</i> , 124 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1960)	39
<i>City of Miami, et al. v. Keshbro, Inc. et al.</i> , 717 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) ..	1, 2, 5, 12, 13, 14, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 40, 46
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Arrieh</i> , 565 N.W. 2d 291 (Wis.App. 1997)	16
<i>City of St. Petersburg v. Bowen</i> , 675 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	1, 2, 3, 11, 12, 13, 21, 30, 31, 34, 44, 46
<i>Dauer v. Freed</i> , 444 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	6
<i>Department of Environmental Protection v. Burgess</i> , 667 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1995)	17
<i>Five Sky Inc. v. State</i> , 131 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA 1968)	20
<i>Hage v. United States</i> , 35 Fed.Cl.147 (1996)	15
<i>Health Clubs of Jacksonville, Inc. v. State of Florida</i> , 381 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1980)	20, 29
<i>Holl v. Talcott</i> , 191 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1966)	36
<i>Holland v. Verheul</i> , 583 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	36

<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Association v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	19, 23, 24, 27
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949)	27
<i>King v. State</i> , 17 Fla. 183 (Fla. 1879)	18
<i>Landers v. Milton</i> , 370 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 1979)	36
<i>Lenhal Realty, Inc. v. Transamerica Commercial Finance Corp.</i> , 615 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993)	36
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	2, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 30, 36
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887)	19, 23, 27
<i>Mystan Marine, Inc. v. Harrington</i> , 339 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 1976)	44
<i>Omar Blanco v. State of Florida</i> , 706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1996)	6
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1986)	13, 16, 21, 22, 27, 30, 35, 36, 38
<i>Pompano Horse Club, Inc. v. State ex rel. Bryan</i> , 111 So. 801 (Fla. 1927)	19
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	15
<i>Seaboard Systems Railroad, Inc. v. Clemente, etc., et al.</i> , 467 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	33
<i>State of Colorado Dept. of Health v. The Mill</i> , 887 P.2d 993 (Colo. 1995)	2, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19, 31, 32, 33, 36
<i>Zeman v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 552 N.W. 2d 548 (Minn. 1996)	12, 13, 17, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27, 33

Rules

Fla.R.App.P.9.130(a)(3)(c)(iv) 5, 6

Statutes

§893.138, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1997) 3, 14, 18, 19, 23, 26, 41, 43, 44

1832 Fla. Terr. Laws No. 55, § 47 18

1917 Fla. Laws ch. 7367, § 1 18

1969 Fla. Laws ch. 69-364, §1 (codified at Fla. Stat.
§823.10) 18

§796.01 *et. seq.*, Fla. Stat. (1980) 25

§823.01 *et. seq.*, Fla. Stat. (1983) 25

§849.01 *et. seq.*, Fla. Stat. (1971). 25

§893.01 *et. seq.*, Fla. Stat. (1973) 25

Other

City of Miami v. Stardust Motel and Keshbro, Inc., Case No.
91-011 (Nuisance Abatement Board, City of Miami 1992) 6

Harish Gihwala v. City of Miami Nuisance Abatement Board,
Case No. 97-124 AP (Appellate Division 11th Circuit Court in and for
Miami-Dade County) 39

City of Miami Chapter Code 46 *et. seq.* 3, 18, 19, 25
